valued at their border prices, adjusted to allow for shipping and handling costs between the
programme area and the points of import or export. The value of minor commodities and non-traded
items were derived from financial prices on which a Standard Conversion Factor (SCF) of 0.95 was
applied. The programme’s incremental costs in economic terms were calculated by removing price
contingencies and taxes. Agricultural and livestock inputs and credit, which had been included in the
production cost in each budget model, were subtracted from total programme costs. No residual
values on capital investment items were assumed.

7. Economic rate of return. Based on the above assumptions, the resulting economic rate of
return was 19%. This is mainly attributed to yield increase by introducing new cropping patterns,
including tree crops and organic inputs.

A
I N T E R N A T I O N A L  F U N D  F O R  A G R I C U L T U R A L  D E V E L O P M E N T

APPENDIX VI

14

8. Sensitivity Analysis. Table 3 presents the ERR’s sensitivity to changes in the levels of cost and
benefit, and the timing of the benefit flow.

Table 3: ERR and Sensitivity Analysis

Total Benefit
Total Cost Base -10% -20% Lag 1yr

Base 19% 17% 15% 16%
+10% 17% 15% 13% 14%
+20% 15% 13% 11% 13%

9. Impact of revenue decrease. As it is presented above, the programme ERR is more sensitive
to the decrease in benefits. The variables determining the cost and benefit streams are yield, adoption
rate, prices and quantities of inputs and outputs. Decrease of total benefit can be caused by lower yield
response to the technical package of the programme and the fall of export parity price of the main
cash crops such as tree crops 1. Table 4 presents the ERR response to the decline of revenue from
maize and tree crops to present resilience of the programme towards these unfavourable conditions.